
 
	 ENGLISH	 INSTRUCTION FOR USE MEDACTA MECTAFLIP

Important notice: the device(s) can be prescribed and implanted/utilized only by a medical doctor legally authorized to perform 
this type of surgery.

GENERAL 
Use of the instrumentation requires knowledge of the anatomy, biomechanics and reconstructive surgery of the locomotive 
system. The instrumentation can be used only by a qualified surgeon who practices with an awareness of current advances 
in science and surgical techniques. The user should ensure that the instruments are undamaged and in good working order 
before use.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Medacta MectaFlip is provided sterile and contains sterile single-use disposable instruments.

Medacta MectaFlip products:
REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIALS

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

INTENDED USE
Medacta MectaFlip is a disposable instrument for hip arthroscopy soft tissue management designed to retract the hip joint 
capsule and to increase the visibility in the intra-operative space during hip arthroscopic procedures.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
The general contraindications for Medacta MectaFlip, are the following:
- MectaFlip instruments should not be used for anything other than their intended use, as defined in the instructions for use 

of the device;
- MectaFlip instruments should not be used in cases involving active sepsis, infection, or poor quality of tissues involved;
- MectaFlip instruments should not be used in cases involving foreign body sensitivity, known or suspected allergies to the 

device materials.

POTENTIAL SIDE EFFECTS
-  Infections, both deep and superficial
-  Hematomas

WARNING
Check the expiration date prior to use. MectaFlip is meant to be single use. Reutilizing it is strictly forbidden and would lead 
to unpredictable outcomes. MectaFlip contains components that are very sharp. Do not touch sharp areas with fingers. Injury 
may result. Dispose according to hospital guidelines pertaining to sharp disposable instruments. Visually inspect the instru-
ments after use in order to verify they did not experience any mechanical damage which may cause release of particles in 
the human body. Any non-functional instrument should be immediately returned to Medacta along with its label. The type of 
malfunction should be reported.

PRECAUTIONS
MectaFlip is designed for use by surgeons experienced in the appropriate specialized procedures. It is responsibility of the 
surgeon to become familiar with the proper technique. Refer to Medacta Mectaflip Surgical Technique (Ref. 99.111SMH.12) or 
the instructions here below to verify the appropriate surgical technique.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Remove items form the sterile package using aseptic technique.
Insert the main body of the MectaFlip through the skin until the desired position is reached, paying attention to keep the distal 
tip in a straight configuration. 
Please check the arrow on the barrel to control the direction of the sharp tip of the MectaFlip.

Flip the distal tip by moving the plastic barrel until the final position is reached.

Couple the star counter plate over the main body pressing the star handles, ensuring the Medacta logo is visible (upright as 
indicated) during the action.

Handle

Handle

Press the counter plate towards the skin while pulling the ring handle with the other hand in order to compress and raise the soft 
tissues.

Multiple devices can be used at the same time if more visibility is needed.
To remove the MectaFlip please follow the previous steps in reverse. Properly discard the   MectaFlip after use following facility 
guidelines.

PACKAGING
The Medacta MectaFlip is supplied sterile, in single use packages. The sterilization method is indicated on the label. 
The expiration date and package integrity must be checked to ensure the sterility of the contents has not been compromised. If 
the package is damaged, do no use the components and return it immediately to Medacta along with its label. Do not resterilize

STORAGE AND HANDLING
The packages should be stored in a cool, dry place, away from light. Handle with care.

TRADEMARKS
Medacta is registered trademark of Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Switzerland. 

The reference text is the English text. 
Last update: June 2021

	 ITALIANO	 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO - MEDACTA MECTAFLIP

Avviso importante: i dispositivi devono essere prescritti e utilizzati solo da un medico chirurgo in possesso dell’autorizzazione a 
svolgere questo tipo di intervento.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
L’uso della strumentazione richiede la conoscenza dell’anatomia, della biomeccanica e della chirurgia ricostruttiva dell’apparato 
locomotore. La strumentazione puó essere usata solo da un chirurgo qualificato che esercita con consapevolezza sulla base 
degli attuali progressi della scienza e delle tecniche chirurgiche. L’utente deve assicurarsi che gli strumenti siano integri e in 
buone condizioni prima dell’uso.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Il MectaFlip Medacta viene fornito sterile e la confezione contiene strumenti monouso sterili.

Prodotti MectaFlip Medacta:
RIF. N. DESCRIZIONE MATERIALI

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

UTILIZZO PREVISTO
Medacta MectaFlip è uno strumento monouso utilizzato nell’artroscopia d’anca per il trattamento dei tessuti molli. 
È progettato per retrarre la capsula articolare dell’anca in modo da aumentare la visibilità nello spazio intraoperatorio durante 
le procedure d’artroscopia per l’anca.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Le controindicazioni generiche per i dispositivi Medacta MectaFlip sono le seguenti:
- Gli strumenti non devono essere utilizzati per scopi diversi da quelli previsti,come definito nelle istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo;
- Gli strumenti non devono essere utilizzati in casi di sepsi, infezione o scarsa qualità dei tessuti coinvolti;
- Gli strumenti non devono essere utilizzati in caso di sensibilità a corpi estranei o in presenza di allergie note o sospette ai 

materiali del dispositivo.

POSSIBILI EFFETTI INDESIDERATI
-  Infezioni, profonde e superficiali
- Ematomi

AVVERTENZE
Controllare la data di scadenza prima dell’uso. Gli strumenti MectaFlip sono da intendersi monouso. Il loro riutilizzo è severa-
mente proibito e potrebbe portare a risultati imprevedibili. Sullo strumento MectaFlip sono presenti componenti molto affilate. 
Non toccare le aree taglienti con le dita. Potrebbero verificarsi lesioni. Smaltire secondo le linee guida dell’ospedale relative 
agli strumenti monouso. Dopo l’uso esaminare con attenzione gli strumenti per verificare che non abbiano subito danni mec-
canici che potrebbero causare il rilascio di particelle nel corpo umano. Qualsiasi strumento considerato inadeguato deve 
essere immediatamente restituito a Medacta insieme alla propria etichetta. Deve essere segnalato anche il tipo di malfunzi-
onamento.

PRECAUZIONI
MectaFlip è destinato all’uso da parte di chirurghi esperti nell’eseguire procedure specialistiche appropriate. È responsabilità 
del chirurgo acquisire familiarità con la tecnica appropriata. Per verificare la tecnica chirurgica più appropriata, fare 
riferimento alla tecnica operatoria Medacta MectaFlip (Rif. 99.111SMH.12) o alle istruzioni di seguito riportate.

MODALITÀ D’USO
Rimuovere gli articoli dalla confezione sterile usando tecniche asettiche.
Inserire il corpo principale del MectFlip attraverso la pelle fino a raggiungere la posizione desiderata, facendo attenzione a 
mantenere la punta distale in posizione rettilinea. 
Controllare la freccia sul barilotto per verificare la direzione della punta affilata del MectaFlip.

Ruotare la punta distale muovendo il barilotto di plastica fino a raggiungere la posizione finale.

Accoppiare la piastra a stella sul corpo principale premendo i manici della stessa, assicurandosi che il logo Medacta sia visibile 
(in posizione verso l’alto come indicato) durante la procedura.

Manipolazione

Manipolazione

Premere la piastra verso la pelle tirando contemporaneamente con l’altra mano il manico ad anello al fine di comprimere e sol-
levare i tessuti molli.

Nel caso in cui fosse necessaria una maggiore visibilità, è possibile utilizzare più dispositivi contemporaneamente. Per rimuovere 
il MectaFlip si prega di eseguire i passi descritti in precedenza, ma in senso contrario.

IMBALLO
Medacta MectaFlip viene fornito sterile, in confezioni monouso. Il metodo di sterilizzazione è riportato in etichetta. Controllare la 
data di scadenza e l’integrità della confezione per accertarsi che la sterilità del contenuto non sia stata compromessa. Se la con-
fezione è danneggiata, non usare le componenti e restituirla immediatamente a Medacta insieme all’etichetta. Non risterilizzare.

CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE
Conservare le confezioni in un luogo asciutto e fresco a riparo dalla luce. Maneggiare con cura.

TRADEMARKS
Medacta è un marchio registrato di Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Svizzera.  

Il testo di riferimento è in lingua inglese. 
Ultimo aggiornamento: Giugno 2021

 
DUTCH    	 HANDLEIDING - HANDLEIDING MEDACTA MECTAFLIP

Belangrijke mededeling: het apparaat mag alleen worden voorgeschreven en worden geïmplanteerd door een dokter wettelijk 
gemachtigd om deze vorm van chirurgie uit te voeren. 

ALGEMEEN
Het gebruik van de instrumentatie vereist kennis van de anatomie, biomechanica en reconstructieve chirurgie van het be-
wegingsstelsel. De instrumentatie mag enkel gebruikt worden door een gekwalificeerd chirurg die handelt en bewust is van 
de huidige vooruitgangen in de wetenschap en de chirurgische technieken. De gebruiker moet zich ervan verzekeren dat de 
instrumenten niet beschadigd zijn en naar behoren functioneren, alvorens gebruik. 

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT
Medacta MectaFlip wordt steriel geleverd en bevat single-use wegwerp instrumenten. 

Medacta MectaFlip producten: 
REF. NR. BESCHRIJVING MATERIALEN

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Medacta MectaFlip is een wegwerp instrument voor zacht weefsel heup artroscopie ontworpen om de gewrichtscapsule van 
de heup terug te trekken en om de visibiliteit in de intraoperatieve ruimte te vergroten tijdens heup artroscopieën. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
De algemene contra-indicaties voor de Medacta MectaFlip zijn de volgende:
- MectaFlip instrumenten mogen enkel worden gebruikt voor wat ze bestemd zijn, zoals beschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzing;
- MectaFlip instruments should not be used in cases involving active sepsis, infection, or poor quality of tissues involved;
- MectaFlip instruments should not be used in cases involving foreign body sensitivity, known or suspected allergies to the 

device materials.

POTENTIAL SIDE EFFECTS
-  Infecties, beiden diep of oppervlakkig
-  Hematomen

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Controleer de vervaldatum alvorens gebruik. MectaFlip instrumenten zijn bedoeld voor éénmalig gebruik. Het hergebruik 
van deze instrumenten is strikt verboden en kan leiden tot onvoorspelbare gevolgen. MectaFlip bevat componenten die heel 
scherp zijn. Raak de scherpen delen niet aan met de vingers. Dit kan leiden tot verwonding. Gooi weg volgens de richtlijnen 
van het ziekenhuis met betrekking tot scherpe wegwerp instrumenten. Inspecteer visueel de instrumenten na gebruik om zich 
ervan te verzekeren dat er geen mechanische schade heeft plaatsgevonden, welke vrijlating van partikels kan veroorzaken 
in het lichaam. Elk niet-functioneel instrument moet onmiddellijk worden teruggezonden naar Medacta samen met zijn klever. 
Het type defect moet worden beschreven. 

VOORZORGEN
MectaFlip is ontworpen voor gebruik door chirurgen die ervaring hebben met de passende gespecialiseerde proceduren. 
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg om gekend te raken met de passende techniek. Refereer naar de Medacta 
MectaFlip Chirurgische Techniek (Ref. 99.111SMH.12)  of de instructies hier beneden om de passende chirurgische techniek 
te controleren.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Verwijder hulpstukken van hun steriele verpakking door middel van de antiseptische techniek. Steek het hoofdgedeelte van 
Steek het hoofdgedeelte van de MectaFlip door de huid tot de gewenste positie is bereikt, let erop dat de distale tip in een 
rechte configuratie wordt gehouden. Controleer de pijl op het plastieken handvat om de richting te controleren van de scherpe 
distale tip van de MectaFlip.

Draai de distale tip door het plastieken handvat te bewegen tot de finale positie is bereikt.

Koppel de ster tegenplaat over het hoofdgedeelte door de ster hendels in te drukken, let op dat het Medacta logo zichtbaar is 
tijdens de actie.

Behandeling

Behandeling

Druk de tegenplaat tegen de huid  en trek terwijl met de andere hand de ringhendel om het zachte weefsel samen te drukken en 
te verhogen.

Meerdere medische hulpstukken kunnen tegelijkertijd worden gebruikt indien er meer visibiliteit nodig is. Om de MectaFlip te 
verwijderen, gelieve de vorige stappen omgekeerd te volgen. Gooi de MectaFlip weg naar behoren na gebruik door de richtlijnen 
te volgen. 

VERPAKKING
De Medacta MectaFlip wordt steriel geleverd in een single use verpakking. De sterilisatiemethode staat aangeduid op de klever. 
De vervaldatum en de verpakking dienen te worden gecontroleerd om zich ervan te verzekeren dat de steriliteit van de inhoud 
niet aangetast is. Als de verpakking beschadigd is, dient u de componenten niet te gebruiken. Niet hersteriliseren.

OPSLAG EN BEHANDELING
De verpakking moet opgeslagen worden op een koele, droge plek zonder licht. Breekbaar.

MARKENZEICHEN
Medacta ist das eingetragene Markenzeichen von Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Schweiz. 

Der englische Text ist maßgeblich. 
Stand: Juni 2021

DEUTSCH	 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ZUR VERWENDUNG MEDACTA MECTAFLIP
Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Komponente(n) darf/dürfen nur durch einen Arzt verordnet oder implantiert werden, der über die 
rechtliche Zulassung zur Durchführung dieser Operation verfügt.

ALLGEMEINES
Der Einsatz der Instrumente setzt voraus, dass die Anatomie, Biomechanik und rekonstruktive Chirurgie des 
Bewegungsapperates bekannt ist. Die Produkte dürfen nur von einem qualifiziertem Operateur eingesetzt werden, der über das 
Wissen der aktuellen Vorteile und der chirurgischen Technik verfügt. Der Operateur hat sicherzstellen, dass sich die Instrumente 
in einwandfreiem, unbeschädigtem Zustand befinden. 

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNGEN
Medacta MectaFlip wird steril geliefert, versuchen sie es nicht zu resterilisieren.

Medacta MectaFlip Produkte:
ART. NR. BESCHREIBUNG MATERIALIEN

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Medacta MectaFlip ist ein Einmalinstrument für die Hüftarthroskopie um während der Operation in der Hüftkapsel das Sichtfeld 
zu verbessern und intraoperativ mehr Platz zu schaffen. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Generelle Kontraindikationen für Medacta MectaFlip sind die folgenden:
- MectaFlip sollte nicht für andere Indikationen als in der Gebrauchsanweisung aufgelistet verwendet werden.
- MectaFlip sollte bei Sepsis, Infektionen oder bei schwacher Gewebequalität nicht  verwendet werden. 
- MectaFlip sollte bei bekannter Fremdmaterial Sensibilität oder bei bekannten oder befürchteten Allergien verwendet werden.

MÖGLICHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
-  Infektionen, tiefe und oberflächliche
-  Hämatome

WARNHINWEISE
Überprüfen sie das Ablaufdatum vor Benutzung des Kit. Die Instrumente sind zum Einmalgebrauch gedacht. Die Wieder-
aufbereitung dieser ist strengstens untersagt und kann zu nicht vorhersehbaren Ergebnissen führen. Die Wiederaufberei-
tung dieser ist strengstens untersagt und kann zu nicht vorhersehbaren Ergebnissen führen. MectaFlip enthält scharfkantige 
Komponenten. Spitze Teile nicht mit bloßen Fingern anfassen. Verletzung kann erfolgen. Das Produkt muss im Einklang mit 
den Krankenhausregeln und Prozeduren entsorgt werden. Kontrollieren Sie nach dem Einsatz die Instrumente auf mecha-
nische Beschädigung, welche zum Verbleib von Teilen des Produktes im Körper führen könnte. Jedes nicht funktionsfähige 
Instrument sollte umgehend samt Produktetikette an Medacta retourniert werden. Bitte die Fehlerursache dokumentieren und 
beilegen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
MectaFlip darf nur von einem qualifiziertem Operateur eingesetzt werden, der über das Wissen der aktuellen Vorteile 
und der chirurgischen Technik verfügt. Es ist die Verantwortung des Operateurs sich mit der Operationstechnik vertraut 
zu machen. Beziehen sie sich auf die MectaFlip Operationsanleitung (Ref. 99.111SMH.12) oder die unten aufgeführten 
Operationsanweisungen.

ANWENDUNGSVORSCHRIFT
Entfernen Sie die Umverpackung unter Beachtung der Sterilität. 
MectaFlip Nadelspitze, unter Beachtung einer geraden distalen Nadelausrichtung, durch die Haut bis zur gewünschten 
Position einführen. Bitte den Pfeil auf der Trommel beachten um die Ausrichtung der MectaFlip Spitze zu kontrollieren.

Durch bewegen der Trommel die distale Nadelspitze bis zur finalen Position bringen.

Halten sie den MectaFlip Stern am hinteren Teil und klippsen sie ihn auf den Metallstift, stellen sie dabei sicher, dass das Medacta 
Logo sichtbar ist (nach oben gerichtet).

Umgang mit den 
Implantaten

Umgang mit den 
Implantaten

Press the counter plate towards the skin while pulling the ring handle with the other hand in order to compress and raise the soft 
tissues.

ref: 75.09.086   rev.04
			   0476

First CE release: 2021 

Strada Regina
CH - 6874 Castel San Pietro - Switzerland 
Phone : + 41 91 696 60 60  Fax +41 91 696 60 66
Info@medacta.ch – www.medacta.com

Manufactured by:
 Medacta International SA

CH-6874 Castel San Pietro - Switzerland
HIP SPORTS MEDICINE                   
ANCA SPORTS MEDICINE                                                          
HÜFTE SPORTS MEDICINE                                           
HOFTE SPORTS MEDICINE

CADERA SPORTS MEDICINE
QUADRIL SPORTS MEDICINE
HANCHE SPORTS MEDICINE

ΙΣΧΊΟ SPORTS MEDICINE
CAUTION 
For U.S. specific instructions for use, please go to www.medacta.com or call toll free 800-901-7836.
SYMBOLS / SIMBOLI / PICTOGRAMMES / PIKTOGRAMME / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMMES / ΕΙΚΟΝΟΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ

Do not reuse / Non riutilizzare / Niet hergebruiken / Nicht wiederverwenden / No reutilizable / Não reutilizar / Ne pas 
réutiliser / Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Do not resterilize / Non risterilizzare / Niet resteriliseren / Bitte nicht re-sterilisieren / No resterilize / Não resterilizar / 
Ne pas restériliser / Να μην αποστειρωθεί ξανά

Caution, read the accompanying documents / Attenzione, consultare i documenti di accompagnamento / Opgelet, 
raadpleeg de bijgeleverde documenten / Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten / Atención, consulte los documentos 
que se acompañan / Atenção, consultar os documentos de acompanhamento / Attention, consulter les documents 
d’accompagnement / Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα

Consult instructions for use / Consultare le istruzioni di utilizzo / Gebruiksaanwijzing / Bitte lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsanweisung / Consulte las Instrucciones antes de su uso / Consulte as instrucções de uso / Consultez les 
instructions d’utilisation / Οδηγίες χρήσης

Do not expose to sunlight / Non esporre alla luce del sole / Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht / Vor Sonnenlicht schützen 
/ No exponer a la luz solar / Não expor à luz solar / Ne pas exposer à la lumière du soleil / Μην εκθέτετε σε 
ηλιακό φως

Store in a dry place / Conservare in luogo asciutto / Droog bewaren / Trocken aufbewahren / Conservar en lugar 
seco / Conservar em local seco / Conserver au sec / Φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό χώρο

Do not use if package is damaged / Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als verpakking 
beschadigd is / Bitte nicht verwenden, falls Verpackung beschädigt ist / No utilice si el envoltorio está dañado / Não 
utilizar se a embalagem estiver violada / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est abîmé / Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν η 
συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμένη

Use by / Utilizzare entro il / Te gebruiken voor / Zu verwenden bis / Utilizar antes de / A utilizar antes de / A utiliser 
avant / Ημερομηνία λήξης

Lot number / Numero di lotto / Nummer van de partij / Waren-Lot-Nummer / Número de lote / Número de lote / 
Numéro de lot / Αριθμός παρτίδας

Reference number / Riferimento commerciale / Handelsreferentie / Referenznummer / Numero de Referencia / 
Referência comercial / Référence commerciale / Νούμερο παραπομπής

Sterilized by irradiation / Sterilizzato mediante irradiazione / Gesteriliseerd door doorstraling / Sterilisiert durch 
Bestrahlung / Esterilizado por irradiación / Esterilizado por irradiação / Stérilisé par irradiation / Αποστειρωμένο 
με ακτινοβολία



Falls benötigt können mehrere MectaFlip Instrumente gleichzeitig verwendet werden.
Um das MectaFlip Instrument wieder zu entfernen wiederholen sie die oben genannten Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.  
Entsorgen Sie das Instrument nach Gebrauch entsprechend der Krankenhausvorgaben.

VERPACKUNG
Medacta MectaFlip wird als steriles Einmalprodukt zur Verfügung gestellt. Sterilisationsmethode ist auf dem Etikett angegeben. 
Das Ablaufdatum und die Integrität der Verpackung müssen geprüft werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Sterilität nicht 
beeinträchtigt wurde. Verwenden Sie die Komponenten nicht, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist. Bitte nicht re-sterilisieren

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
Die Packungen müssen an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort vor Licht geschützt aufbewahrt werden. Mit Vorsicht behandeln.

MARKENZEICHEN
Medacta ist das eingetragene Markenzeichen von Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Schweiz.
Stand: Juni 2021

	 ESPAÑOL	 MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES MEDACTA MECTAFLIP

Aviso importante: el o los dispositivos deben ser prescritos e implantados por personal médico debidamente autorizado para 
realizar este tipo de cirugía. 

ASPECTOS GENERALES
El uso de la instrumentación requiere conocimientos de anatomía, biomecánica y cirugía reconstructiva del sistema locomo-
tor. La instrumentación solo puede ser llevada a cabo por un cirujano cualificado que practique con conocimiento los avances 
actuales en ciencias y técnicas quirúrgicas. El usuario debe asegurarse de que los instrumentos estén en buen estado y 
funcionen correctamente antes de usarlos. 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Medacta MectaFlip se suministra estéril y contiene instrumentos desechables estériles de un solo uso.

Productos Medacta Mectaflip:
REF. NO. DESCRIPCIÓN MATERIALES

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

UTILIZACIÓN
Medacta MectaFlip es un instrumento desechable para el manejo de tejidos blandos de artroscopia de cadera diseñado para 
retraer la cápsula de la articulación de la cadera y aumentar la visibilidad en el espacio intraoperatorio durante los proced-
imientos artroscópicos de cadera.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Las contraindicaciones generales para Medacta MectaFlip son las siguientes:
- Los instrumentos MectaFlip no deben usarse para otra cosa que no sea su uso previsto, como se define en las instruc-

ciones de uso del dispositivo;
- Los instrumentos MectaFlip no deben usarse en casos que involucren sepsis activa, infección o mala calidad de los tejidos 

involucrados;
- Los instrumentos MectaFlip no deben usarse en casos que involucren sensibilidad a cuerpos extraños, alergias conocidas o 

sospechadas a los materiales del dispositivo.

POSIBLES EFECTOS ADVERSOS
-  Infecciones, tanto profundas como superficiales
-  Hematomas

ADVERTENCIAS
Compruebe la fecha de caducidad antes de su uso. Los instrumentos MectaFlip están destinados a ser de un solo uso. 
Reutilizarlos está estrictamente prohibido y daría lugar a resultados impredecibles. MectaFlip contiene componentes que son 
muy afilados. No toque áreas afiladas con los dedos. Se pueden producir lesiones. Deseche de acuerdo con las pautas del 
hospital relacionadas con instrumentos desechables afilados. Inspeccione visualmente los instrumentos después de su uso 
para verificar que no hayan sufrido ningún daño mecánico que pueda causar la liberación de partículas en el cuerpo humano. 
Cualquier instrumento no funcional debe devolverse inmediatamente a Medacta junto con su etiqueta. El tipo de mal funcio-
namiento debe ser reportado.
PRECAUCIONES
MectaFlip está diseñado para ser utilizado por cirujanos con experiencia en los procedimientos especializados apropiados. 
Es responsabilidad del cirujano familiarizarse con la técnica adecuada. Consulte la Técnica quirúrgica Medacta Mectaflip 
(Ref. 99.111SMH.12) o las instrucciones aquí debajo para verificar la técnica quirúrgica adecuada.

MODO DE EMPLEO
Retire los artículos del paquete estéril usando una técnica aséptica.
Inserte el cuerpo principal del MectaFlip a través de
la piel hasta alcanzar la posición deseada, prestando atención para mantener la punta distal en una configuración recta. 
Verifique la flecha en la vaina de plástico para controlar la dirección de la punta afilada de MectaFlip.

Voltee la punta distal moviendo la vaina de plástico hasta llegar a la posición final. 

Acople la placa del tope en estrella sobre el cuerpo principal presionando las asas de la estrella, asegurando que el logotipo de 
Medacta esté visible (en posición vertical como se indica) durante la acción.

Manipulación

Manipulación

Presione la placa  hacia la piel mientras tira del asa del anillo con la otra mano para comprimir y elevar los tejidos blandos.

Se pueden usar varios dispositivos al mismo tiempo si se necesita más visibilidad.
Para retirar MectaFlip, siga los pasos anteriores a la inversa. Deseche adecuadamente el MectaFlip después de usarlo siguien-
do las pautas de la instalación.

ACONDICIONAMIENTO
Medacta MectaFlip se suministra estéril, en paquetes de un solo uso. El método de esterilización figura en la etiqueta. Ha de 
comprobar la fecha de caducidad así como la integridad del embalaje a fin de garantizar que no se ha puesto en peligro la 
esterilidad del contenido. Si el embalaje presenta daños, no utilice los componentes. No reesterilizar.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
Los embalajes deben guardarse en un lugar fresco y seco, protegidos de la luz. Tratar con cuidado.

MARCAS COMERCIALES
Medacta es una marca comercial registrada de Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Suiza. 

El texto de referencia es el texto en inglés.
Última actualización: Junio 2021

	 PORTUGUÊS	 PORTUGUÊS FOLHETO DE INSTRUÇÕES DA MEDACTA MECTAFLIP 

Aviso importante: o(s) dispositivo(s) só pode(m) ser prescrito(s) e implantado(s) por um médico legalmente autorizado a realizar 
este tipo de cirurgia

GERAL
O uso da instrumentação requer conhecimento da anatomia, biomecânica e cirurgia reconstrutiva do sistema locomotor. 
A instrumentação só pode ser usada por um cirurgião qualificado que pratica com consciência os avanços mais recentes na 
ciência e técnicas operatórias. O Tecnico deverá garantir que os instrumentais não estejam danificados e que estejam em boas 
condições de funcionamento antes de serem usados. 

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Medacta Mecta-flip é fornecido Estéril e contém instrumentais descartáveis estéreis de uso único.

Produto Medacta MectaFlip:
NR. REF. DESCRIÇÃO MATERIAIS

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

USO PREVISTO
O Medacta MectaFlip é um instrumental descartável para o gerenciamento dos tecidos moles da artroscopia do quadril, projetado 
para retrair a cápsula da articulação do quadril e aumentar a visibilidade no espaço intra-operatório durante procedimentos 
artroscópicos do quadril.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
As contra-indicações gerais do Medacta MectaFlip são as seguintes:
- Os instrumentais MectaFlip não devem ser utilizados para nada além do uso pretendido, conforme definido nas instruções 

de uso do dispositivo;
- Os instrumentais MectaFlip não devem ser utilizados em casos que envolvam sepse ativa, infecção ou má qualidade dos 

tecidos envolvidos;
- Os instrumentais MectaFlip não devem ser utilizados em casos que envolvam sensibilidade a corpos estranhos, alergias 

conhecidas ou suspeitas a materiais do dispositivo.

POSSÍVEIS EFEITOS ADVERSOS
-  Infecções , ambos profundos e superficiais
-  Hematomas

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Controle a data de validade antes do uso. Os instrumentos MectaFlip devem ser de uso único. A reutilização dos mesmos 
é proibida e poderia levar a resultados imprevisíveis. O MectaFlip contém componentes muito afiados. Não tocar em áreas 
pontiagudas com os dedos. Pode ocorrer ferimento. Descarte de acordo com as diretrizes do hospital referentes os instru-
mentais descartáveis afiados. Inspecionar visualmente os instrumentos depois do uso para verificar que não tenham sofrido 
nenhum dano mecânico que poderia originar a libertação de partículas no corpo humano. Todo o instrumento defeituoso 
deve ser devolvido imediatamente à Medacta em conjunto com a sua etiqueta. O tipo de defeito deve ser reportado.

PRECAUÇÕES
O MectaFlip foi projetado para uso por cirurgiões com experiência nos procedimentos especializados e apropriados. É 
responsabilidade do cirurgião familiarizar-se com a técnica adequada. Consulte a Técnica Cirúrgica Medacta Mectaflip (Ref. 
99.111SMH.12) ou as instruções abaixo para verificar a técnica cirúrgica apropriada.

MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Retirar os artigos da embalagem estéril usando uma técnica asséptica.
Insirir o corpo principal do MectaFlip através da pele até que a posição desejada seja alcançada, prestando atenção para 
manter a ponta distal em uma configuração reta. Por favor, verifique a seta no cano para controlar a direção da ponta afiada 
do MectaFlip.

Girar a ponta distal movendo o plástico do cano até a posição final ser atingida.

Acoplar a placa do contador de estrelas sobre o corpo principal pressionando as alças da estrela, garantindo que o logotipo 
Medacta fique visível (na vertical, conforme indicado) durante a ação

Manuseamento

Manuseamento

Pressionar a placa do contador em direção à pele enquanto puxa a alça do anel com a outra mão para comprimir e levantar os 
tecidos moles.

Vários dispositivos podem ser usados ao mesmo tempo se for necessário mais visibilidade. Para remover o MectaFlip, siga as 
etapas anteriores no sentido inverso. Descarte adequadamente o MectaFlip após o uso, seguindo as diretrizes da instalação.

ACONDICIONAMENTO
O Medacta MectaFlip é fornecido estéril, em embalagens de uso único. O método de esterilização encontra-se indicado na etiqueta. 
Tem de ser verificada a data de validade bem como a integridade da embalagem, de modo a assegurar que a esterilidade do con-
teúdo da mesma não foi comprometida. Se a embalagem estiver danificada, não utilize os componentes. Não resterilizar.

ARMAZENAGEM E MANUSEIO
As embalagens têm de ser guardadas num local fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz. Manuseie com cuidado.

MARCA REGISTADAS
Medacta é uma marca comercial registada da Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Suíça. 

Le texte de référence est le texte anglais. 
Dernière mise à jour: Junho 2021.

	 FRANÇAIS	 INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION MECTAFLIP MEDACTA 

Remarque importante : le (les) dispositif(s) ne peut(vent) être prescrit(s) et utilisé(s) que par un médecin légalement autorisé à 
effectuer ce type de chirurgie.

GENERALITES
L’utilisation de l’instrumentation nécessite une connaissance de l’anatomie, de la biomécanique et de la chirurgie de recon-
struction du système locomoteur. L’instrumentation ne peut être utilisée que par un chirurgien qualifié qui exerce avec une 
connaissance des avancées actuelles en matière de sciences et techniques chirurgicales. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que les 
instruments ne sont pas endommagés et en bon état de fonctionnement avant leur utilisation. 

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le MectaFlip de Medacta est fourni stérile et contient des instruments stériles à usage unique.

Produits MectaFlip :
RÉF. NO. DESCRIPTION MATÉRIAUX

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
MectaFlip est un instrument à usage unique destiné à la gestion des tissus mous durant les arthroscopies de la hanche, 
conçu pour rétracter la capsule articulaire de la hanche et augmenter la visibilité dans l’espace intra-opératoire.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Les contre-indications générales de MectaFlip sont les suivantes :
- Les instruments MectaFlip ne doivent être utilisés que dans les situations décrites dans les instructions d’utilisation ;
- Les instruments MectaFlip ne doivent pas être utilisés dans les cas de septicémie active, d’infection ou de qualité médiocre 

des tissus concernés.
- Les instruments MectaFlip ne doivent pas être utilisés dans les cas impliquant une sensibilité aux corps étrangers, une al-

lergie connue ou suspectée aux matériaux du dispositif.

EFFETS SECONDAIRES POTENTIELS
- Infections profondes et superficielles
- Hématomes

AVERTISSEMENTS
Vérifier la date de péremption avant utilisation. MectaFlip est destiné à un usage unique. Sa réutilisation est strictement 
interdite et pourait conduire à des résultats imprévisibles. MectaFlip contient des composants très coupants. Ne pas toucher 
les parties pointues avec les doigts. Des blessures peuvent en résulter. Éliminer selon les directives de l’établissement de 
santé relatives aux instruments coupants à usage unique. Inspecter visuellement les instruments après utilisation afin de véri-
fier qu’ils n’ont subi aucun dommage mécanique qui pourait causer une libération de particules dans le corps humain. Tout 
instrument non fonctionnel doit être immédiatement retourné à Medacta avec son étiquette. Le type de dysfonctionnement 
doit être signalé.

PRECAUTIONS
MectaFlip est conçu pour être utilisé par des chirurgiens expérimentés dans les procédures spécialisées appropriées. Il 
incombe au chirurgien de se familiariser avec la technique appropriée. Se référer à la technique opératoire du Mectaflip (Ref. 
99.111SMH.12) ou aux instructions ci-dessous pour vérifier la technique chirurgicale appropriée. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Retirer les articles de l’emballage stérile en utilisant une technique aseptique.
Insérer le corps principal du MectaFlip dans la peau jusqu’à la position souhaitée, en veillant à maintenir son extrémité dans 
une configuration droite. Vérifier la flèche sur le canon pour contrôler la direction de la pointe du MectaFlip. 

Faire pivoter l’embout distal en déplaçant le cylindre en plastique jusqu’à l’atteinte de la position finale.

Assembler la contre plaque en étoile sur le corps principal en exerçant une pression sur la poignée, et en s’assurant que le logo 
Medacta est visible (vertical comme indiqué) durant l’action.

Manipulation

Manipulation

Appuyer sur la contre-plaque en direction de la peau tout en tirant l’anneau de préhension de l’autre main pour  comprimer et 
rétracter les parties molles.

Plusieurs dispositifs peuvent être utilisés en même temps si une plus grande visibilité est nécessaire.
Pour le retrait du MectaFlip, suivre les étapes précédentes en sens inverse. Eliminer MectaFlip après utilisation conformément 
aux directives de l’établissement. 

CONDITIONNEMENT
MectaFlip est fourni dans des emballages à usage unique stériles. Le procédé de stérilisation est indiqué sur l’étiquette. La date 
de péremption et l’intégrité de l’emballage doivent être vérifiées pour s’assurer que la stérilité du contenu n’a pas été compro-
mise.
Si l’emballage est endommagé, ne pas utiliser les composants et le retourner immédiatement chez Medacta avec son étiquette. 
Ne pas restériliser.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
Les emballages doivent être stockés dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière. A manipuler avec soin.
MARQUE DEPOSEE
Medacta est une marque déposée de Medacta International SA, sise à Castel San Pietro, en Suisse. 

Le texte de référence est le texte anglais. 
Dernière mise à jour: Juin 2021.

	 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΉ	 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΉ ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ -  MEDACTA MECTAFLIP

Σημαντική προειδοποίηση: η/οι συσκευή/ές μπορούν να συνταγογραφηθούν και να χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο από
ιατρό νομίμως εξουσιοδοτημένο να εκτελεί αυτόν τον τύπο χειρουργικής επέμβασης.

ΓΕΝΙΚΑ
Η χρήση των εργαλείων απαιτεί γνώση της ανατομίας, της εμβιομηχανικής και της επανορθωτικής χειρουργικής του κινητικού 
συστήματος. Τα εργαλεία μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο από εξειδικευμένο χειρουργό που ενεργεί  με επίγνωση της 
τρέχουσας προόδου στην επιστήμη και τις χειρουργικές τεχνικές. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι τα εργαλεία είναι 
άθικτα και σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας πριν από τη χρήση.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το Medacta MectaFlip παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο και περιέχει αποστειρωμένα αναλώσιμα εργαλεία μιας χρήσης.

Medacta MectaFlip προϊόντα:
REF. NO. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΉ ΥΛΙΚΆ

05.09.10.0001 MectaFlip 80mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0002 MectaFlip 120mm AISI 630, Propylux

05.09.10.0003 MectaFlip 150mm AISI 630, Propylux

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το Medacta MectaFlip είναι ένα αναλώσιμο εργαλείο διαχείρισης των μαλακών μορίων στην αρθροσκόπηση του ισχίου που 
έχει σχεδιαστεί να μαζεύει τον αρθρικό θύλακο και να αυξάνει την ορατότηταστον διεγχειριτικό χώρο κατά την αρθροσκόπηση 
του ισχίου.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Οι γενικές αντενδείξεις για το Medacta MectaFlip είναι οι ακόλουθες.
- Τα εργαλεία Medacta MectaFlip δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για άλλο σκοπό εκτός της προβλεπόμενης χρήσης τους 

,όπως αυτή περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης.
- Τα εργαλεία Medacta MectaFlip δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε περιπτώσεις όπου υπάρχει ενεργός σήψη,μόλυνση ή 

κακή ποιότητα ιστών.
- Τα εργαλεία Medacta MectaFlip δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε περιπτώσεις ευαισθησίας σε ξένο σώμα ,γνωστές ή 

πιθανές αλλεργίες στα υλικά των εργαλείων.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
-  Μολύνσεις ,εν τω βάθει και επιπολής
-  Αιματώματα

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης για χρήση. Το MectaFlip προορίζονται να είναι για μία χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίησή τους 
απαγορεύεται αυστηρά και θα οδηγήσει σε απρόβλεπτα αποτελέσματα. Το MectaFlip περιέχει τμήματα που είναι πολύ 
αιχμηρά. Μην εγγίζετε τις αιχμηρές επιφάνειες με τα δάκτυλα γιατί μπορεί να τραυματιστείτε.Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες του νοσοκομείου για τα οξέα αναλώσιμα εργαλεία. Ελέγξτε οπτικά τα εργαλεία μετά τη χρήση, προκειμένου να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχουν υποστεί καμία μηχανική βλάβη η οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσει απελευθέρωση σωματιδίων στο 
ανθρώπινο σώμα. Κάθε μη λειτουργικό εργαλείο πρέπει να επιστραφεί αμέσως στην  Medacta μαζί με την ετικέτα του. 
Πρέπει να αναφέρεται ο τύπος δυσλειτουργίας.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Τα MectaFlip είναι σχεδιασμένα για χρήση από έμπειρους χειρουργούς στις κατάλληλες ειδικές επεμβάσεις. Είναι ευθύνη 
του χειρουργούνα εξοικειωθεί με την κατάλληλη τεχνική.Ανατρέξτε στην χειρουργική τεχνική Medacta Mectaflip Surgical 
Technique (Ref. 99.111SMH.12) ή σε άλλες οδηγίες παρακάτω για επαλήθευση της κατάλληλης χειρουργικής τεχνικής.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αφαιρέστε τα κομμάτια από την αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική.
Εισάγετε το κύριο σώμα του MectaFlip μέσω του δέρματος μέχρι να φτάσετε στην επιθυμητή θέση, προσέχοντας να 
διατηρείτε το περιφερικό άκρο σε ευθεία θέση.Παρακαλούμε ελέγξτε το βέλος στον σωλήνα για να ελέγξετε την κατεύθυνση 
του κοφτερού άκρου του MectaFlip.

Αναστρέψτε το περιφερικό άκρο μετακινώντας τον πλαστικό σωλήνα μέχρι να φτάσετε στην τελική θέση.

Συνδέστε την πλάκα με το αστέρι πάνω από το κύριο σώμα πιέζοντας τις χειρολαβές, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το λογότυπο της 
Medacta είναι ορατό (όρθιο όπως υποδεικνύεται) κατά τη διάρκεια της ενέργειας.

Χειρισμός

Χειρισμός
Πιέστε την αντιολισθητική πλάκα προς το δέρμα ενώ τραβάτε την κυκλική χειρολαβή με το άλλο χέρι για να συμπιέσετε και να 
σηκώσετε τους μαλακούς ιστούς.

Πολλές συσκευές μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν ταυτόχρονα εάν απαιτείται μεγαλύτερη ορατότητα.
Για να αφαιρέσετε το MectaFlip ακολουθήστε τα προηγούμενα βήματα αντίστροφα. Απορρίψτε σωστά το MectaFlip μετά τη 
χρήση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
Το Medacta MectaFlip παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο, σε συσκευασίες μιας χρήσης. Η μέθοδος αποστείρωσης υποδεικνύεται 
στην ετικέτα. Πρέπει να ελέγχεται η ημερομηνία λήξης  και η ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν έχει 
παραβιαστεί η στειρότητα των περιεχομένων. Αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τα εργαλεία. Να μην 
αποστειρωθεί ξανά

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ
Οι συσκευασίες πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε δροσερό, στεγνό χώρο μακριά από το φως. Χειριστείτε με προσοχή.

ΕΙΚΟΝΟΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ
Το Medacta είναι εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Ελβετία.

Το αγγλικό κείμενο αποτελεί το κείμενο αναφοράς.
Τελευταία ενημέρωση: Ιούνιος 2021


